

CASE NO. 19-2420

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, LAURA COX, TERRI LYNN LAND,
SAVINA ALEXANDRA ZOE MUCCI, DORIAN THOMPSON, and
HANK VAUPEL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

(and)

COUNT MI VOTE, doing business as Voters Not Politicians,

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, LAURA
COX, TERRI LYNN LAND, SAVINA ALEXANDRA ZOE MUCCI,
DORIAN THOMPSON, and HANK VAUPEL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	xiv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	xix
ARGUMENT	1
I. Standard of Review.....	1
II. Appellants Are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction.....	3
A. Appellants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....	3
1. The Commission Severely Burdens Appellant MRP’s Freedom of Association	4
2. The Commission Severely Burdens the Individual Appellants’ Freedom of Association	13
3. The Commission Severely Burdens Appellants’ Freedom of Speech Because the Amendment Discriminates Based on Viewpoint.....	22
4. The Commission Severely Burdens Appellants’ Freedom of Speech Because the Amendment Broadly Restricts an Entire Topic of Speech	27
5. The Commission Results in Disparate Treatment of Appellants Based on Their Exercise of Fundamental Rights	31
(a) Qualified Applicants Versus Disqualified Applicants ...	32
(b) Affiliating Applicants Versus Non-Affiliating Applicants	37
B. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Weigh in Favor of Appellants.....	42
1. Appellants Have Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent an Injunction.....	42
2. An Injunction Would Not Cause Substantial Harm to Others and Would Serve the Public Interest.....	44

C. The District Court Erred in Denying Appellants’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....45

CONCLUSION46

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Boler v. Earley</i> , 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	39
<i>Bretz v. Center Line</i> , 276 N.W.2d 617 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979).....	36
<i>Brinkman v. Budish</i> , No. 1:09-cv-326, 2009 WL 10710527 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 4, 2009)	20
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	3
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	6, 10, 12
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	23
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Clark v. Library of Cong.</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (1984)	32, 38
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	16
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281(6th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	27

Cooper v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
884 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2018).....1, 3

Corso v. Fischer,
983 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....20

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995).....2

Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....44

Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette,
450 U.S. 107 (1981)5

Democratic Party v. Reed,
343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 10, 11, 12

Duke v. Massey,
87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996).....11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)2, 42

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989)5

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....2

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015).....4

Griffin v. Padilla,
No. 2:19-cv-01477, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170704 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2019) ...39

Grizzle v. Kemp,
634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 14, 17, 33

Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan,
501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....44

Kusper v. Pontikes,
414 U.S. 51 (1973) 5, 17, 18

Lane v. Franks,
573 U.S. 228 (2014)29

LaRouche v. Fowler,
152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 10, 11

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted,
751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014) 1, 2, 45

McCabe v. Sharrett,
12 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994) 32, 33, 34

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014)24

McNeilly v. Land,
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)42

Moncier v. Haslam,
570 Fed. Appx. 553 (6th Cir. 2014)3

Murphy v. Cockrell,
505 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2007)29

Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan,
564 U.S. 117 (2011)26

Newsom v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)2

O’Toole v. O’Connor,
802 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2015)29

People ex rel. Plugger v. Twp. Bd. of Overyssel,
11 Mich. 222 (1863)19

Pickering v. Bd. of Education,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)29

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,
917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)18

Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)23

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)23

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... passim

Roberts v. United States Jaycess,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)13

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)23

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	18
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	23
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	5, 19
<i>Tumblebus Inc. v. Cranmer</i> , 399 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>U.S. Civil Service Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	23, 27
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	19, 31, 33, 39
<i>Wilson v. Taylor</i> , 658 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1981)	35
<i>Wilson v. Taylor</i> , 733 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1984)	35
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 7323	35
15 U.S.C. § 41	40
15 U.S.C. § 78d	40
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	xii
28 U.S.C. § 1331	xi
28 U.S.C. § 1343	xi
42 U.S.C. § 1983	xiv
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4	40
42 U.S.C. § 7171	40

47 U.S.C. § 15440

47 U.S.C. § 396.....40

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....40

CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 2, § 6080622

CAL. GOV’T CODE § 8252(a)(2)(A).....21

CAL. GOV’T CODE § 8252(a)(2)(B).....21

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 15.18219

MICH. COMP. LAWS §§ 15.261-15.275.....31

MICH. COMP. LAWS. § 168.16 xiv

Constitutional Provisions

ARIZ. CONST. art. 4, pt. 2, § 1(3).....20

ARIZ. CONST. art. 4, pt. 2, § 1(6).....21

ARIZ. CONST. art. 4, pt. 2, § 1(8)..... 21, 26, 42

IDAHO CONST. art. 3, § 226

MICH. CONST. art. 2, § 7.....41

MICH. CONST. art. 4, § 6..... passim

MICH. CONST. art. 5, § 28.....41

MICH. CONST. art. 5, § 29.....41

MICH. CONST. art. 11, § 119

MICH. CONST. art. 11, § 541

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 131

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 1201 (10th ed. 2009)36
